Resolution authorizing the School District of Onalaska to appoint school crossing guards within school district boundaries.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the School District of Onalaska, La Crosse County, Wisconsin (the "District") desires to have school crossing guards present within the vicinity of District-owned schools located within the legal boundaries of the School District; and

WHEREAS, the District recently approved Resolution No. 2021-007 for purposes of authorizing the District's Board of Education to appoint crossing guards to the aforementioned locations pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 120.13(31); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 120.13(31), Resolution No. 2021-007 is not legally effective for purposes of authorizing the District's Board of Education to appoint such crossing guards until Resolution No. 2021-007 is also approved by resolution of each the governing bodies of the City of Onalaska, Town of Onalaska, Town of Medary, Town of Hamilton, and City of La Crosse;

WHEREAS, should the governing bodies of the City of Onalaska, Town of Onalaska, Town of Medary, Town of Hamilton, and City of La Crosse, formally approve Resolution No. 2021-007, thereafter the District's Board of Education or the Board's designee intends to appoint crossing guards as set forth under Wis. Stat. § 120.13(31).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby exercises its authority under Wis. Stat. § 120.13(31) to approve of Resolution No. 2021-007, which was passed by the District for purposes of appointing school crossing guards present at each highway within the vicinity of a District-owned school located within the legal boundaries of the School District of Onalaska.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on July 8, 2021.

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk

Jun M Eun

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin